

No. 11-345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN LAW SCHOOLS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Michael C. Dorf
242 Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853

Kevin K. Russell
Thomas C. Goldstein
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015

Pamela S. Karlan
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851
karlan@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Law Schools Now Use Holistic Admissions Processes Consistent With This Court’s Precedent To Enroll Outstanding Incoming Classes	6
A. Law Schools Use Holistic Admissions Processes To Enroll Highly Qualified And Racially Integrated Classes Whose Members Have A Broad Range Of Talents, Perspectives, And Interests	6
B. The Constitution Permits Law Schools To Engage in Race-Conscious Holistic Review	14
II. Racially Diverse Law Schools Are Critical To American Democracy And To The Quality Of Legal Education.....	18
III. Texas’s Top Ten Percent Plan And Similar Mechanistic Processes Will Not Work For Law Schools	25
A. The Texas Ten Percent Plan Would Be Impossible For Law Schools To Administer, And Any Other Mechanical Admissions Plan Would Sacrifice Important Pedagogical Values	26
B. Mechanical Admissions Plans Would Reduce Racial Diversity In Law Schools	33

IV. A Race-Blind Holistic Admissions Process Is Not A Realistic Alternative To The Existing Form Of Holistic Review	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	34
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	24
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	21
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011)	26, 34
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	6, 14, 33
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	passim
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	37
<i>Parents Involved in Community Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	passim
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	21
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	3, 14, 37
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	34, 37

<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	23
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, §1, Equal Protection Clause	3, 5
---	------

STATUTORY PROVISION(S)

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	3
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, <i>Diversity in the Legal Profession: The Next Steps</i> (2010).....	21
American Bar Association, Governmental Affairs Office, http://www.americanbar.org/publications/governmental_affairs_periodicals.html (last visited June 6, 2012)	20
Aronson, Joshua, et al., <i>The Effects of Stereotype Threat on the Standardized Test Performance of College Students, in Readings About the Social Animal</i> (Elliot Aronson ed., 2004)	35
Association of American Law Schools, Bylaws 6- 1.b.(v)	2
Association of American Law Schools, Bylaws 6-3(c).....	2
Association of American Law Schools, <i>Statement on Diversity, Equal Opportunity, and Affirmative Action</i> (1995)	12

- Camara, Wayne J. and Amy Elizabeth Schmidt, *Group Differences in Standardized Testing and Social Stratification*, College Board Report No. 99-5 (1999), available at http://professionals.collegeboard.com/profdownload/pdf/rr9905_3916.pdf 35
- de Tocqueville, Alexis, *Democracy in America*, Vol. I (1st ed., 1835) (Vintage ed. 1945) 18
- Dowd, Nancy E., et al., *Diversity Matters: Race, Gender, and Ethnicity in Legal Education*, 15 U. FLA. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 11 (2003) 23
- George Mason University School of Law, *Patent Law Track*, http://www.law.gmu.edu/academics/tracks/patent_law (last visited June 6, 2012) 12
- Hsia, Tim, *An Ex-Soldier Writes*, N.Y. Times At War Blog (Jan. 10, 2011), <http://atwar.blogs.nytimes.com/2011/01/10/an-ex-soldier-writes/> 30
- Kolb, Alice Y. & David A. Kolb, *Learning Styles and Learning Spaces: Enhancing Experiential Learning in Higher Education*, 4 ACADEMY OF MANAGEMENT LEARNING & ED. 193 (2005) 5, 31
- Law School Admissions Council, *Additional Admission Decision Factors*, <http://www.lsac.org/JD/Apply/additional-decision-factors.asp> (last visited June 6, 2012) 11

- Law School Admissions Council, *How Law Schools Determine Whom to Admit*,
<http://www.lsac.org/jd/apply/whom-to-admit.asp> (last visited June 6, 2012)..... 8
- Law School Admissions Council, *Official Guide to ABA-Approved Law Schools Archives*,
<http://lsac.org/LSACResources/Publications/official-guide-archives.asp> (last visited June 6, 2012)..... 17
- McLeod, P.L., et al., *Ethnic Diversity and Creativity in Small Groups*, 27 SMALL GROUP RESEARCH 248 (1996) 23
- National Center for Education Statistics, *Degrees Conferred By Degree-Granting Institutions*,
http://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d10/tables/dt10_279.asp (last visited June 6, 2012)..... 27
- Orfield, Gary & Dean Whitla, *Diversity and Legal Education: Student Experiences in Leading Law Schools*, Cambridge, MA: The Civil Rights Project at Harvard (1999)..... 22
- Orfield, Gary, *Reviving the Goal of an Integrated Society: A 21st Century Challenge*. Los Angeles, CA: The Civil Rights Project at UCLA (2009) 22
- Pascarella, Ernest T., et al., *First-Generation College Students: Additional Evidence on College Experiences and Outcomes*, 75 JOURNAL OF HIGHER EDUCATION 249 (2004)..... 30

Rask, Kevin <i>Attrition in STEM Fields at a Liberal Arts College: The Importance of Grades and Pre-Collegiate Preferences</i> , 29 <i>ECONOMICS OF EDUCATION REVIEW</i> 892 (2010)	28
Redfield, Sarah E., <i>Diversity Realized: Putting the Walk With the Talk for Diversity in the Legal Profession</i> (2009)	35
Southwestern Law School, <i>Health Law and Policy Institute</i> , http://www.swlaw.edu/ (last visited June 6, 2012)	12
Tienda, Marta & Sunny Xinchun Niu, <i>Capitalizing on Segregation, Pretending Neutrality: College Admissions and the Texas Top 10% Law</i> , 8 <i>AM. LAW ECON. REV.</i> 312 (2006)	34
University of Houston Law Center, http://www.law.uh.edu/healthlaw/ (last visited June 6, 2012)	12
University of Montana School of Law, <i>Admissions</i> , http://www2.umt.edu/law/admissions/default.htm (last visited June 6, 2012)	27
University of Texas Law School, <i>UT Law Admissions: Quick Facts</i> , http://www.utexas.edu/law/admissions/jd/quickfacts.php (last visited June 6, 2012)	27
U.S. House of Representatives Congressional Research Service, <i>Membership of the 112th Congress: A Profile</i> (2011)	19

Vermont Law School, *Environmental Law Center*,
http://www.vermontlaw.edu/academics/environmental_law_center.htm (last visited June 6, 2012) 12

Veterans Legal Support Center, John Marshall Law School, <http://www.jmls.edu/veterans/> (last visited June 5, 2012) 30

Veterans Legal Services Clinic, Yale Law School, <http://www.law.yale.edu/academics/veteranslegalservicesclinic.htm> (last visited June 5, 2012) 30-31

Veterans Law Clinic, Widener Law School, <http://law.widener.edu/vetclinic/> (last visited June 5, 2012) 31
